CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill No. 73, "An Act to amend Chapter 1, Title XXXIV, Government Code of Guam, relative to the Guam Visitors Bureau", was on the 7th day of July, 1965, duly and regularly passed.

V. C. REYES
Vice Speaker

ATTESTED:

Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by the Governor this 13 the day of 1965 at 10:16 o'clock A. M.

Is/ Rudolph G. Sablas

Acting Secretary of Guam

APPROVED:

RECEIVED

/s/ Denver Dickerson

DENVER DICKERSON

Acting Governor of Guam

S. N. DUENAS

MAR 25 1986

GUAM TERRITORIAL LAW LIBRARY

DATED: August 12,1965

1965 (FIRST) REGULAR SESSION

Bill No. 73

Introduced by <u>Committee on Rules</u> by request of the Governor

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER 1, TITLE XXXIV, GOVERNMENT CODE OF GUAM, RELATIVE TO THE GUAM VISITORS BUREAU.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. Section 38000, Government Code of Guam, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 38000. Policy. It is declared to be the policy of the government of Guam to encourage the establishment of the visitors industry within the territory of Guam.

Section 2. Section 38002, Government Code of Guam, is hereby repealed in its entirety.

Section 3. Section 38003, Government Code of Guam, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 38003. Guam Visitors Bureau. The Guam Visitors Bureau shall be a non-profit organization formed for the purpose of promoting the establishment of the visitors industry in Guam and whose constitution and by-laws, and amendments thereof, shall be approved by the Governor."

Section 4. Section 38004, Government Code of Guam, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 38004. Same: grants-in-aid.

Funds appropriated to the Guam Visitors Bureau pursuant to Section 38001 of this chapter during any fiscal year shall be available for payment to such Bureau in accordance with this chapter, pursuant to such agreements as may be entered into by the Governor and such Bureau for the purposes expressed herein. Such payments to the Guam Visitors Bureau in any fiscal year shall be made upon the condition that each dollar thereof will be matched during such year by such sum as shall be established by such Bureau from sources other than the government as determined by the Governor to have been provided in connection with the program authorized by this chapter."

1

3

2

4

6

7

9

11

12

14

15 16

> 17 18

> 19

20 21

22

23

25